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ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET
CASE: C14-2018-0140 Norwood Park DISTRICT: 1

ZONING FROM: GR-NP

TO: GR-MU-NP
ADDRESS: 916 and 918 Norwood Park Boulevard

SITE AREA: 11.288 Acres

PROPERTY OWNERS: AGENT:
vXchnge-Facilities Costello, Inc.
(Robert Doherty) (Steven Buffum)

CASE MANAGER: Heather Chaffin (512-974-2122, heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff supports the Applicant’s request for rezoning. Staff recommends GR-MU-CO-NP,
to include the following conditional overlay: Buildings containing residential dwelling
units are not permitted within 175 feet of existing facilities with more than 660 gallons
of outdoor, aboveground storage of Class | Flammable or Class Il Combustible Liquid
storage unless protective measures are approved by the Austin Fire Department.

For a summary of the basis of staff’s recommendation, see case manager comments on page
2.

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION / RECOMMENDATION:
April 9, 2019:

March 26, 2019: TO GRANT POSTPONEMENT TO APRIL 9, 2019 AS REQUESTED
BY PLANNING COMMISSION, ON CONSENT (10-0). [P. Seeger- 1%, G. Anderson- 2"¢;
A. De Hoyos Hart, T. Shaw, and J. Shieh- Absent]

CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
April 25, 2019:

ORDINANCE NUMBER:



mailto:heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov
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ISSUES:

Neighboring property owners have submitted a Valid Petition request. The petition currently
stands at 26.28%, meeting the 20% threshold to require a super majority vote by City
Council at 3" reading.

CASE MANAGER COMMENTS:

The subject property is located between Norwood Park Boulevard and Rutherford Lane,
slightly east of IH 35. The property is zoned GR-NP and is undeveloped. The site is
designated as Mixed Use on the Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills Future Land Use Map
(FLUM). Please see Exhibit C—Future Land Use Map. Immediately to the west is property
zoned GR-NP and CS-1 that is developed with a data center. North of the rezoning tract,
across Rutherford Lane, are properties zoned SF-3-NP that are developed with single family
residences and religious assembly uses. Immediately east of the tract is property zoned GR-
CO-NP that is developed with a mix of uses including retail, service station, pet services,
service station and more. South of the tract, across Norwood Park Boulevard, are tracts zoned
SF-3-NP and CH-NP. These are developed with TxDOT Austin District offices and
Goodwill services. Please see Exhibits A and B—Zoning Map and Aerial Exhibit.

The Applicant is proposing approximately 228 multifamily units on the property. The
Applicant is working with the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
(TDHCA) on the proposed development. The Applicant is proposing that 100% of the
multifamily units be leased at 60% of the Area Median Income (AMI). An Educational
Impact Statement (EIS) has been provided, and states that area schools are able to
accommodate the additional capacity. Please see Exhibit D—Educational Impact
Statement.

Staff recommends GR-MU-CO-NP, to include the following conditional overlay: Buildings
containing residential dwelling units are not permitted within 175 feet of existing facilities
with more than 660 gallons of outdoor, aboveground storage of Class | Flammable or Class |1
Combustible Liquid storage unless protective measures are approved by the Austin Fire
Department. By adding the -MU designation, the property can add much needed residential
units in the area. The property is located near Hart Elementary School and several
convenience commercial services. Adding multifamily at this location will also provide a
transition in land uses between the Norwood Park commercial area and the Heritage Hills
residential area to the north.

Staff has received correspondence in opposition to the proposed rezoning. Neighboring
property owners have submitted a Valid Petition request. The petition currently stands at
26.28%, meeting the 20% threshold to require a super majority vote by City Council at 3"
reading. Please see Exhibits E and F—Correspondence and Valid Petition Request.

BASIS OF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Zoning should promote a transition between adjacent and nearby zoning districts,
land uses, and development intensities.

Adding multifamily at this location will also provide a transition in land uses between the

Norwood Park commercial area and the Heritage Hills residential area to the north.
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2. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the goals and objectives of the City
Council.

Multifamily development on this site will increase housing options in the area, reflecting the

values of the Strategic Housing Blueprint.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site GR-NP Undeveloped
North SF-3-NP Single family residential, Religious Assembly
South SF-3-NP, CH-NP TxDOT offices, Goodwill services
East GR-CO-NP Retail, Pet services, Service station, Limited Restaurant
West GR-NP, CS-1-NP Undeveloped, Data center

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills

TIA: N/A

WATERSHED: Little Walnut Creek and Buttermilk Branch

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Homeless Neighborhood Association

Austin Neighborhoods Council

North Growth Corridor Alliance

Claim Your Destiny Foundation

AISD

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation

SELTexas

Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
Heritage Hills- Woodbridge Neighborhood Association
Bike Austin

AREA CASE HISTORIES:

NUMBER REQUEST | PLANNING CITY COUNCIL
COMMISSION

C14-01-0100 GR to GR 11/27/2001: To grant GR- | 01/10/2002: To grant

Walmart at (to add land | CO Conditions: TIA, GR-CO as

Norwood Park area to site) | vegetative buffer on recommended.

1030 Norwood Park northern p.l. Ord. No. 020110-Z-2
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EXISTING STREET CHARACTERISTICS:

Name ROW [Pavement [Classification|Sidewalks [Bicycle Capital Metro

Route (within %
mile)

Norwood 00> 57’ Collector Yes No Yes

Park

Boulevard

Rutherford (70’ 35’ Collector No Yes, bike lane [Yes

Lane

OTHER STAFF COMMENTS:

ENVIRONMENTAL

1. The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is located in the
Little Walnut Creek and Buttermilk Branch Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is
classified as an Urban Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code.

2. Zoning district impervious cover limits apply in the Urban Watershed classification.

3. According to floodplain maps there is no floodplain within or adjacent to the project
location.

4. Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2
and 25-8 for all development and/or redevelopment.

5. Few trees will likely be impacted with a proposed development associated with this
rezoning case. Please be aware that an approved rezoning status does not eliminate a
proposed development’s requirements to meet the intent of the tree ordinances. If further
explanation or specificity is needed, please contact the City Arborist at 974-1876. At this
time, site specific information is unavailable regarding other vegetation, areas of steep slope,
or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock, caves, sinkholes, and
wetlands.

6. This site is required to provide on-site water quality controls (or payment in lieu of) for all
development and/or redevelopment when 8,000 s.f. cumulative is exceeded, and on site
control for the two-year storm.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

Connectivity. Public sidewalk are located along both sides of Norwood Park Blvd., but are
only on one side of Rutherford Lane. A bike lane is located along Rutherford Lane. A public
transit stop is located 750 ft. away from the property. There are no urban trails within a
quarter mile of this site. The Walkscore for this site is 54/100, Somewhat Walkable, meaning
some errands can be accomplished on foot. However, when analyzing this particular location,
the existing connectivity options in this area appear to be good.

Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills Combined Neighborhood Plan (HHWHCNP). The HHWHCNP
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designates this portion of the planning area as ‘Mixed Use.’
Zone GR-MU is permitted under this FLUM category. Mixed Use is defined as an area that
is intended for a mix of residential and non-residential uses, including office, retail and
commercial services. The following text, goals, objectives and recommendations are taken
from the NP:
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REC 13: Ensure that commercial and industrial properties provide a substantial buffer that
meets or exceed compatibility requirements where they abut residential neighborhoods.

REC 14: Support commercial or mixed use developments that are neighborhood serving and
neighborhood-friendly (which do not emit noise, pollution, or light, and, do not have a lot of
truck traffic/deliveries, or have extended hours of operation), especially when they abut
single family subdivisions.

REC 18: Support the Norwood Shopping Center, and surrounding properties which are
identified as Mixed Use on the FLUM, transitioning to a Neighborhood Urban Center, to
provide a mixture of pedestrian friendly, neighborhood serving uses (see Infill Options Map).
Objective L4: Establish neighborhood serving mixed use niches along roadways at the edges
of single family neighborhoods.

REC 20: Transform portions of the Planning Area into neighborhood scale, pedestrian
friendly, neighborhood serving mixed use developments (office, retail, residential) at:

* The east side of Middle Fiskville Road.

* Along portions of E. Rundberg Lane.

* Along portions of Park Plaza Drive.

* Within the Norwood Shopping Center.

REC 47: Support the creation of a vibrant, neighborhood urban center where Norwood
Shopping Center/Wal-Mart currently exist (see Infill Options Map) that is pedestrian
oriented, neighborhood friendly, neighborhood-scaled and serves neighborhood needs.

The HHWHCNP vision for the Norwood Shopping Center is to develop it into a
Neighborhood Urban Center, (or urban village) which would provide a mixture of pedestrian
friendly, neighborhood serving uses, and the redevelopment of the existing commercial
center or development of a vacant site into a mixed use, pedestrian oriented transit center.
The urban village concept in the plan is defined as including residences and commercial uses.
The Plan also states that it wants mixed use development in the Norwood Shopping Center,
to include this property, should be neighborhood serving, neighborhood-scaled, and have
aesthetic attractive buildings and streetscape --- including along Rutherford Lane. Based on
this project offering residential uses but not a true mixture of uses, or proposing true urban
village concept, this proposal only appears to partially support the HHWHCNP Plan.
Imagine Austin. The Imagine Austin Growth Concept Map identifies this property as being
near a “Job Center” but actually located within an existing neighborhood commercial node.
The following IACP policies are applicable to this case:

[0 LUT P3. Promote development in compact centers, communities, or along corridors that
are connected by roads and transit that are designed to encourage walking and bicycling, and
reduce health care, housing and transportation costs.

[1 LUT P4. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change that
includes designated redevelopment areas, corridors and infill sites. Recognize that different
neighborhoods have different characteristics and new and infill development should be
sensitive to the predominant character of these communities.

[1 HN P10. Create complete neighborhoods across Austin that have a mix of housing types
and land uses, affordable housing and transportation options, and access to schools, retail,
employment, community services, and parks and recreation options.

[0 HN P11. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change and
ensuring context sensitive infill in such locations as designated redevelopment areas,
corridors, and infill sites.
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Based upon the Imagine Austin policies above that supports a variety of housing types, infill
development, but the project not being a true mixed use project offering neighborhood
amenities, this project appears to partially support the Imagine Austin Comprehensive Plan.

SITE PLAN

SP 1. Site plans will be required for any new development other than single-family or duplex
residential.

SP 2. Any development which occurs in an SF-6 or less restrictive zoning district which is
located

540 feet or less from property in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district will be subject to
compatibility development regulations.

SP 3. Any new development is subject to Subchapter E. Design Standards and Mixed Use.
Additional comments will be made when the site plan is submitted.

SP 4. The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the north property line, the
following standards apply:

1 No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.

[1 No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed within 50 feet
of the property line.

[1 No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 100
feet of the property line.

1 No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.

[1 A landscape area at least 25 feet wide is required along the property line. In addition, a
fence, berm, or dense vegetation must be provided to screen adjoining properties from

views of parking, mechanical equipment, storage, and refuse collection.

(1 For a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property zoned SF-5 or
more restrictive, height limitation is 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in
excess of 100 feet from the property line.

1 An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball court, or
playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining SF-3 property.

[1 A landscape area at least 25 feet in width is required along the property line if the tract is
zoned LR, GO, GR, L, CS, CS-1, or CH.

Additional design regulations will be enforced at the time a site plan is submitted.

TRANSPORTATION

TR1. A Neighborhood Traffic Analysis is not required at this time but may be required at
time of site plan. Per Ordinance No. 20170302-077, off-site transportation improvements and
mitigations may be required at the time of site plan application.

TR2. A Traffic Impact Analysis is not required at this time but may be required at time of
site plan. Per Ordinance No. 20170302-077, off-site transportation improvements and
mitigations may be required at the time of site plan application.

TR3. Additional right-of-way maybe required at the time of subdivision and/or site plan.
TR4. Janae Spence, Urban Trails, Public Works Department, Mike Schofield, Bicycle
Program, Austin Transportation Department may provide additional comments regarding
bicycle and pedestrian connectivity per the Council Resolution No. 20130620-056.
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TR5. FYI - Staff recommends constructing a minimum 5-foot sidewalk along the
access/sidewalk easement along the eastern property line (along the Brettonwoods Lane
private drive) at the time of the site plan application.

TR6. FYI - Staff recommends access to Lot 2 from Norwood Park Boulevard and
Rutherford Lane to be through the existing access easement along the eastern property line of
Lot 2 to reduce the number of curb cuts on Norwood Park Boulevard and Rutherford Lane.
TR7. FYI - The existing sidewalks along Norwood Park Boulevard do not comply with
City of Austin standards. The sidewalks shall be required to be removed and reconstructed at
the time of the site plan application in accordance with the Land Development Code and
Transportation Criteria Manual.

TR8. FYI - Staff recommends providing vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle connectivity
between the lots within the site at the time of the subdivision and site plan application.

TR9. Existing Street Characteristics:

Name ROW [Pavement [Classification|Sidewalks [Bicycle Capital Metro

Route (within ¥4
mile)

Norwood 00’ 57’ Collector Yes No Yes

Park

Boulevard

Rutherford {70’ 35’ Collector No Yes, bike lane [Yes

Lane

WATER UTILITY

1. The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities.
The landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater
utility improvements, offsite main extensions, utility relocations and or abandonments
required by the land use. Water and wastewater utility plans must be reviewed and approved
by the Austin Water Utility for compliance with City criteria. All water and wastewater
construction must be inspected by the City of Austin. The landowner must pay the City
inspection fee with the utility construction. The landowner must pay the tap and impact fee
once the landowner makes an application for a City of Austin water and wastewater utility
tap permit.

INDEX OF EXHIBITS TO FOLLOW

A: Zoning Map

B. Aerial Exhibit

C. Future Land Use Map

D. Educational Impact Statement
E. Correspondence

F. Valid Petition Request
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ZONING CHANGE REVIEW SHEET
CASE: C14-2018-0140 Norwood Park DISTRICT: 1

ZONING FROM: GR-NP

TO: GR-MU-NP
ADDRESS: 916 and 918 Norwood Park Boulevard

SITE AREA: 11.288 Acres

PROPERTY OWNERS: AGENT:;
vXchnge-Facilities Costello, Inc.
(Robert Doherty) (Steven Buffum)

CASE MANAGER: Heather Chaffin (512-974-2122, heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov)

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff supports the Applicant’s request for rezoning. Staff recommends GR-MU-CO-NP
to include the following conditional overlay: Buildings containing residential dwelling
units are not permitted within 175 feet of existing facilities with more than 660 gallons
of outdoor, aboveground storage of Class I Flammable or Class 11 Combustible Liquid
storage unless protective measures are approved by the Austin Fire Department.

For a summary of the basis of staff’s recommendation, see case manager comments on page
2.

2

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION / RECOMMENDATION:
April 9, 2019:

March 26, 2019: TO GRANT POSTPONEMENT TO APRIL 9, 2019 AS REQUESTED
BY PLANNING COMMISSION, ON CONSENT (10-0). [P. Seeger- 1, G. Anderson- 2";
A. De Hoyos Hart, T. Shaw, and J. Shieh- Absent]

CITY COUNCIL ACTION:
April 25, 2019:

ORDINANCE NUMBER:
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ISSUES:

Neighboring property owners have submitted a Valid Petition request. The petition currently
stands at 26.28%, meeting the 20% threshold to require a super majority vote by City
Council at 3™ reading.

CASE MANAGER COMMENTS:

The subject property is located between Norwood Park Boulevard and Rutherford Lane,
slightly east of IH 35. The property is zoned GR-NP and is undeveloped. The site is
designated as Mixed Use on the Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills Future Land Use Map
(FLUM). Please see Exhibit C—Future Land Use Map. Immediately to the west is property
zoned GR-NP and CS-1 that is developed with a data center. North of the rezoning tract,
across Rutherford Lane, are properties zoned SF-3-NP that are developed with single family
residences and religious assembly uses. Immediately east of the tract is property zoned GR-
CO-NP that is developed with a mix of uses including retail, service station, pet services,
service station and more. South of the tract, across Norwood Park Boulevard, are tracts zoned
SF-3-NP and CH-NP. These are developed with TxDOT Austin District offices and
Goodwill services. Please see Exhibits A and B—Zoning Map and Aerial Exhibit.

The Applicant is proposing approximately 228 multifamily units on the property. The
Applicant is working with the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
(TDHCA) on the proposed development. The Applicant is proposing that 100% of the
multifamily units be leased at 60% of the Area Median Income (AMI). An Educational
Impact Statement (EIS) has been provided, and states that area schools are able to
accommodate the additional capacity. Please see Exhibit D—Educational Impact
Statement.

Staff recommends GR-MU-CO-NP, to include the following conditional overlay: Buildings
containing residential dwelling units are not permitted within 175 feet of existing facilities
with more than 660 gallons of outdoor, aboveground storage of Class I Flammable or Class 11
Combustible Liquid storage unless protective measures are approved by the Austin Fire
Department. By adding the -MU designation, the property can add much needed residential
units in the area. The property is located near Hart Elementary School and several
convenience commercial services. Adding multifamily at this location will also provide a
transition in land uses between the Norwood Park commercial area and the Heritage Hills
residential area to the north.

Staff has received correspondence in opposition to the proposed rezoning. Neighboring
property owners have submitted a Valid Petition request. The petition currently stands at
26.28%, meeting the 20% threshold to require a super majority vote by City Council at 3™
reading, Please see Exhibits E and F—Correspondence and Valid Petition Request.

BASIS OF RECOMMENDATION:

1. Zoning should promote a transition between adjacent and nearby zoning districts,
land uses, and development intensities.

Adding multifamily at this location will also provide a transition in land uses between the

Norwood Park commercial area and the Heritage Hills residential area to the north.
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2. The proposed zoning should be consistent with the goals and objectives of the City

Council.

Multifamily development on this site will increase housing options in the area, reflecting the

values of the Strategic Housing Blueprint.

EXISTING ZONING AND LAND USES:

ZONING LAND USES
Site GR-NP Undeveloped
North SF-3-NP Single family residential, Religious Assembly
South SF-3-NP, CH-NP TxDOT offices, Goodwill services
East GR-CO-NP ‘Retail, Pet services, Service station, Limited Restaurant
West GR-NP, CS-1-NP Undeveloped, Data center

NEIGHBORHOOD PLANNING AREA: Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills

TIA: N/A
WATERSHED: Little Walnut Creek and Buttermilk Branch

NEIGHBORHOOD ORGANIZATIONS:

Homeless Neighborhood Association

Austin Neighborhoods Council

North Growth Corridor Alliance

Claim Your Destiny Foundation

AISD

Friends of Austin Neighborhoods

Neighborhood Empowerment Foundation

SELTexas

Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills Neighborhood Plan Contact Team
Heritage Hills- Woodbridge Neighborhood Association
Bike Austin

AREA CASE HISTORIES:
NUMBER REQUEST | PLANNING CITY COUNCIL
COMMISSION
C14-01-0100 GR to GR 11/27/2001: To grant GR- | 01/10/2002: To grant
Walmart at (to add land | CO Conditions: TIA, GR-CO as
Norwood Park area to site) | vegetative buffer on recommended.
1030 Norwood Park northern p.l. Ord. No. 020110-Z-2
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EXISTING STREET CHARACTERISTICS:

Name IROW [Pavement [Classification[Sidewalks I:icycle Capital Metro

oute (within %4
mile)

Norwood 00> BT Collector Yes No Yes

Park

Boulevard

Rutherford (70° B3’ Collector No Yes, bike lane [Yes

Lane

OTHER STAFF COMMENTS:

ENVIRONMENTAL

1. The site is not located over the Edwards Aquifer Recharge Zone. The site is located in the
Little Walnut Creek and Buttermilk Branch Watershed of the Colorado River Basin, which is
classified as an Urban Watershed by Chapter 25-8 of the City's Land Development Code.

2. Zoning district impervious cover limits apply in the Urban Watershed classification.

3. According to floodplain maps there is no floodplain within or adjacent to the project
location.

4. Standard landscaping and tree protection will be required in accordance with LDC 25-2
and 25-8 for all development and/or redevelopment.

5. Few trees will likely be impacted with a proposed development associated with this
rezoning case. Please be aware that an approved rezoning status does not eliminate a
proposed development’s requirements to meet the intent of the tree ordinances. If further
explanation or specificity is needed, please contact the City Arborist at 974-1876. At this
time, site specific information is unavailable regarding other vegetation, areas of steep slope,
or other environmental features such as bluffs, springs, canyon rimrock, caves, sinkholes, and
wetlands.

6. This site is required to provide on-site water quality controls (or payment in lieu of) for all
development and/or redevelopment when 8,000 s.f. cumulative is exceeded, and on site
contro! for the two-year storm.

COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

Connectivity. Public sidewalk are located along both sides of Norwood Park Blvd., but are
only on one side of Rutherford Lane. A bike lane is located along Rutherford Lane. A public
transit stop is located 750 ft. away from the property. There are no urban trails within a
quarter mile of this site. The Walkscore for this site is 54/100, Somewhat Walkable, meaning
some errands can be accomplished on foot. However, when analyzing this particular location
the existing connectivity options in this area appear to be good.

Heritage Hills/Windsor Hills Combined Neighborhood Plan (HHWHCNP). The HHWHCNP
Future Land Use Map (FLUM) designates this portion of the planning area as ‘Mixed Use.’
Zone GR-MU is permitted under this FLUM category. Mixed Use is defined as an area that
is intended for a mix of residential and non-residential uses, including office, retail and
commercial services. The following text, goals, objectives and recommendations are taken
from the NP:

?
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REC 13: Ensure that commercial and industrial properties provide a substantial buffer that
meets or exceed compatibility requirements where they abut residential neighborhoods.
REC 14: Support commercial or mixed use developments that are neighborhood serving and
neighborhood-friendly (which do not emit noise, pollution, or light, and, do not have a lot of
truck traffic/deliveries, or have extended hours of operation), especially when they abut
single family subdivisions.

REC 18: Support the Norwood Shopping Center, and surrounding properties which are
identified as Mixed Use on the FLUM, transitioning to a Neighborhood Urban Center, to
provide a mixture of pedestrian friendly, neighborhood serving uses (see Infill Options Map).
Objective L4: Establish neighborhood serving mixed use niches along roadways at the edges
of single family neighborhoods.

REC 20: Transform portions of the Planning Area into neighborhood scale, pedestrian
friendly, neighborhood serving mixed use developments (office, retail, residential) at:

* The east side of Middle Fiskville Road.

* Along portions of E. Rundberg Lane.

* Along portions of Park Plaza Drive.

* Within the Norwood Shopping Center.

REC 47: Support the creation of a vibrant, neighborhood urban center where Norwood
Shopping Center/Wal-Mart currently exist (see Infill Options Map) that is pedestrian
oriented, neighborhood friendly, neighborhood-scaled and serves neighborhood needs.

The HHWHCNP vision for the Norwood Shopping Center is to develop it into a
Neighborhood Urban Center, (or urban village) which would provide a mixture of pedestrian
friendly, neighborhood serving uses, and the redevelopment of the existing commercial
center or development of a vacant site into a mixed use, pedestrian oriented transit center.
The urban village concept in the plan is defined as including residences and commercial uses.
The Plan also states that it wants mixed use development in the Norwood Shopping Center,
to include this property, should be neighborhood serving, neighborhood-scaled, and have
aesthetic attractive buildings and streetscape --- including along Rutherford Lane. Based on
this project offering residential uses but not a true mixture of uses, or proposing true urban
village concept, this proposal only appears to partially support the HHWHCNP Plan.
Imagine Austin. The Imagine Austin Growth Concept Map identifies this property as being
near a “Job Center” but actually located within an existing neighborhood commercial node.
The following IACP policies are applicable to this case:

(1 LUT P3. Promote development in compact centers, communities, or along corridors that
are connected by roads and transit that are designed to encourage walking and bicycling, and
reduce health care, housing and transportation costs.

0 LUT P4. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change that
includes designated redevelopment areas, corridors and infill sites. Recognize that different
neighborhoods have different characteristics and new and infill development should be
sensitive to the predominant character of these communities.

O HN P10. Create complete neighborhoods across Austin that have a mix of housing types
and land uses, affordable housing and transportation options, and access to schools, retail,
employment, community services, and parks and recreation options.

0 HN P11. Protect neighborhood character by directing growth to areas of change and
ensuring context sensitive infill in such locations as designated redevelopment areas,
corridors, and infill sites.
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Based upon the Imagine Austin policies above that supports a variety of housing types, infill
development, but the project not being a true mixed use project offering neighborhood
amenities, this project appears to partially support the Imagine Austin Comprehensive Plan.

SITE PLAN

SP 1. Site plans will be required for any new development other than single-family or duplex
residential.

SP 2. Any development which occurs in an SF-6 or less restrictive zoning district which is
located

540 feet or less from property in an SF-5 or more restrictive zoning district will be subject to
compatibility development regulations.

SP 3. Any new development is subject to Subchapter E. Design Standards and Mixed Use.
Additional comments will be made when the site plan is submitted.

SP 4., The site is subject to compatibility standards. Along the north property line, the
following standards apply:

[J No structure may be built within 25 feet of the property line.

[ No structure in excess of two stories or 30 feet in height may be constructed within 50 feet
of the property line.

(J No structure in excess of three stories or 40 feet in height may be constructed within 100
feet of the property line.

[J No parking or driveways are allowed within 25 feet of the property line.

[0 A landscape area at least 25 feet wide is required along the property line. In addition, a
fence, berm, or dense vegetation must be provided to screen adjoining properties from

views of parking, mechanical equipment, storage, and refuse collection.

[l For a structure more than 100 feet but not more than 300 feet from property zoned SF-5 or
more restrictive, height limitation is 40 feet plus one foot for each 10 feet of distance in
excess of 100 feet from the property line.

J An intensive recreational use, including a swimming pool, tennis court, ball court, or
playground, may not be constructed 50 feet or less from adjoining SF-3 property.

1 A landscape area at least 25 feet in width is required along the property line if the tract is
zoned LR, GO, GR, L, CS, CS-1, or CH.

Additional design regulations will be enforced at the time a site plan is submitted.

TRANSPORTATION

TRI1. A Neighborhood Traffic Analysis is not required at this time but may be required at
time of site plan. Per Ordinance No. 20170302-077, off-site transportation improvements and
mitigations may be required at the time of site plan application.

TR2. A Traffic Impact Analysis is not required at this time but may be required at time of
site plan. Per Ordinance No. 20170302-077, off-site transportation improvements and
mitigations may be required at the time of site plan application.

TR3. Additional right-of-way maybe required at the time of subdivision and/or site plan.
TR4. Janae Spence, Urban Trails, Public Works Department, Mike Schofield, Bicycle
Program, Austin Transportation Department may provide additional comments regarding
bicycle and pedestrian connectivity per the Council Resolution No. 20130620-056.
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TR5. FYI - Staff recommends constructing a minimum 5-foot sidewalk along the
access/sidewalk easement along the eastern property line (along the Brettonwoods Lane
private drive) at the time of the site plan application.

TR6. FY!I- Staff recommends access to Lot 2 from Norwood Park Boulevard and
Rutherford Lane to be through the existing access easement along the eastern property line of
Lot 2 to reduce the number of curb cuts on Norwood Park Boulevard and Rutherford Lane.
TR7. FYI- The existing sidewalks along Norwood Park Boulevard do not comply with
City of Austin standards. The sidewalks shall be required to be removed and reconstructed at
the time of the site plan application in accordance with the Land Development Code and
Transportation Criteria Manual.

TR8. FYI - Staff recommends providing vehicular, pedestrian, and bicycle connectivity
between the lots within the site at the time of the subdivision and site plan application.

TRY. Existing Street Characteristics:

Name IROW [Pavement Classification [Sidewalks lll;icyclc Capital Metro

oute (within %
mile)

Norwood 90" 57 Collector Yes INo IYes

Park

Boulevard

Rutherford (70’ 35° Collector No 'Yes, bike lane [Yes

Lane

WATER UTILITY

1. The landowner intends to serve the site with City of Austin water and wastewater utilities.
The landowner, at own expense, will be responsible for providing any water and wastewater
utility improvements, offsite main extensions, utility relocations and or abandonments
required by the land use. Water and wastewater utility plans must be reviewed and approved
by the Austin Water Utility for compliance with City criteria. All water and wastewater
construction must be inspected by the City of Austin. The landowner must pay the City
inspection fee with the utility construction. The landowner must pay the tap and impact fee
once the landowner makes an application for a City of Austin water and wastewater utility
tap permit.

INDEX OF EXHIBITS TO FOLLOW

A: Zoning Map

B. Aerial Exhibit

C. Future Land Use Map

D. Educational Impact Statement
E. Correspondence

F. Valid Petition Request
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EDUCATIONAL IMPACT STATEMENT Austin

Independent
Prepored for the City of Austin School District

PROJECT NAME: Norwood Park @“‘ b ‘T D

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 916-918 Norwood Park Blvd.
CASE #: C14-2018-0140

] NEW SINGLE FAMILY [C] DEMOLITION OF MULTIFAMILY
[X] NEW MULTIFAMILY [ 7ax crepiv
# SF UNITS: STUDENTS PER UNIT ASSUMPTION

Elementary School: Middle School: High School:

# MFUNITS: 264 STUDENTS PER UNIT ASSUMPTION
Elementary School:  0.420 Middle School:  0.135 High School:  0.170

IMPACT ON SCHOOLS

The student yield factor of 0.725 (across all grade levels) for apartment homes was used to determine the number
of projected students. An application has been submitted to the state for 228 tax credits units; the factor used is
based on similar tax credit developments. The 264-unit multifamily development {228 tax credit units) is
projected to add approximately 190 students across all grade levels to the projected student population. It is
estimated that of the 190 students, 110 will be assigned to Hart Elementary School, 35 to Dobie Middle School,
and 45 to Reagan Early College High School.

The percent of permanent capacity by enrollment for SY 2023-24, including the additional students projected with
this development, would be within the utilization target range of 75-115% for Hart ES (90%) and would remain
below the target range at Dobie MS (55%) and Reagan ECHS (70%). Al of the schools would be able to
accommodate the projected additional student population from the proposed development.

TRANSPORTATION IMPACT

Hart ES, Dobie MS and Reagan HS are located within 2 miles of the proposed development, therefore, students
would not qualify for transportation unless a hazardous route is identified (see safety impact).

SAFETY IMPACT

A sidewalk would need to be constructed along Rutherford Lane to provide a safe walking route to Hart
Elementary.

Date Prepared: 03/14/2019 Executive Director: .

(1]
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EDUCATIONAL IMPACT STATEMENT | ..o

Independent
Prepuared for the City of Austin School District
DATA ANALYSIS WORKSHEET
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL:  Hart RATING: Met Standard
ADDRESS: 8301 Furness St. PERMANENT CAPACITY: 711
% QUALIFIED FOR FREE/REDUCED LUNCH: 74.40% MOBIUITY RATE: -22.1%

'POPULATION (without mobility rate) o )

ELEMENTARY, 2018-19 5- Year Projected Population 5-Year Projected Population

[SCHOOL STUDENTS Population (without proposed development) (with proposed development)
Number 846 778 888
% of Permanent )

Capacity 119% 109% 125%
ENROLLMENT {with mobility rate) & T
AR 2018-15 5- Year Projected Enroliment 5-Year Projected Enroliment
sle » Enroliment {without proposed development) {with propased development)
Number 659 529 639
% of Permanent
Capacity 93% 74% 90%
MIDDLE SCHOOL: Doble RATING: Met Standard
ADDRESS: 1200 E. Rundberg Lane PERMANENT CAPACITY: 902
% QUALIFIED FOR FREE/REDUCED LUNCH: 94.57% MOBILITY RATE: -51.2%
POPULATION (without mobility rate) - -

‘MIDDLE SCHooL ™ 2018-19 5- Year Projected Population 5-Year Projected Population
STUDENTS Population {without proposed development) {with proposed development)
Number 1,136 539 574
% of Permanent

126 60% 64
Capacity % %
ENROLLMENT (with mobility rate} BT - e ]
MIDDLE SCHOOL 2018-19 5- Year Projected Enrollment 5-Year Projected Enroliment

[STUDENTS Enroliment {without proposed development) (with proposed development) |
Number 4 554 465 500
% of Permanent LR =
Capacity 61% 52% 55%

2]
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EDUCATIONAL IMPACT STATEMENT Austin

Independent
Prepared for the Clty of Austin School District
HIGH SCHOOL:  Reagan RATING: Met Standard
ADDRESS: 7104 Berkman Drive PERMANENT CAPACITY: 1,588
% QUALIFIED FOR FREE/REDUCED LUNCH: 88.42% MOBILITY RATE: -23.8%
POPULATION (without mobility rate) -

IHIGH 5CHOOL 2018-19 5- Year Projectad Population 5-Year Projected Population
STUDENTS : Population {without proposed development) {with proposed development)
Number 1,475 1,347 1,392
% of Permanent T
Capacity 93% l 85% B8%

ENROLLMENT {with mobility rate)
HIGH SCHOOL 2018-19 5- Year Projected Enroliment 5-Year Projected Enrollment

LSTUDENTS Enrollment {without propased development) {with proposed develapment)
Number 1,124 1,068 1,113
% of Permanent B e

71% 67% 70%
Capacity

3]
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COURTNEY DIBRELL GRAHAM

ATTORNEY AT LAW ey'! !E (f ‘,

9 1109 Hermitage Drive - @ 210-394-8684

November 25, 2018

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE: CASE  C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHCOD  OPPOSITION TO LDG
DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK
BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone
916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-
2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting
primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed
Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment
complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect
the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG
Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or
rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000
required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for
employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their
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tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact
Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is
comprised of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms.
Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the
apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which
requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2) The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3} Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4) Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6) A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect
the livability of our neighborhood.

[ urge you to consider the negative impact a multi unit residential complex would have on
the residents of the Heritage Hills-Woodbridge neighborhood and reject the rezoning
application in its entirety. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Courtney Graham
Courtney Dibrell Graham

Attorney at Law
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Chaffin, Heather

Subject: Fw: C14-2018-0140
Attachments: Heritage Hills.pdf

From: Jenny Richardson

Sent: Sunday, November 25, 2018 10:21 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather <Heather.Chaffin@austintexas.gov>
Subject: C14-2018-0140

Hello Ms. Chaffin,

I'm the President of the Heritage Hills property owners association. Please consider the attached opposition to LDG
Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case
C14-2018-0140.

Thank you for your consideration.

Thank you,
Jenny Richardson, M.Ed.
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Chaffin, Heather

Subject: FW: Opposition to case C14-2018-0140 - Rezoning Application for 916-918 Norwood
Par Blvd

From: Miranda Kiang

Sent: Sunday, November 25, 2018 11:51 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather <Heather.Chaffin@austintexas.gov=

Subject: Opposition to case C14-2018-0140 - Rezoning Application for 916-918 Norwood Par Blvd

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

As a resident of the Heritage Hills-Woodbridge neighborhood, 1 strongly oppose LDG Development’s
application to rezone 916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-
2018-0140.

My husband and I recently bought our house in the Heritage Hills-Woodbridge area because it is a quaint and
close knit community consisting primarily of single family residences. It was a gem hidden amongst highways
and other heavily trafficked areas. I've seen plans that indicate should the planning commission permit the Mixed
Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to
urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area.

Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:

1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s
Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 — 6, an
applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a
traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle
trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of 1955
trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to
account for employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants.
According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run an errand,
the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units, each
of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each
of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which
requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;

2. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high
density apartment complex;

Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;

The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA neighborhood
plan.

P
.

Ll ol
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Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it would
likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community, result in a
decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood.

Thank you,

Miranda Kiang
Resident of Heritage Hills-Woodbridge
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Chaffin, Heather

Subject: FW: Rezoning application 916-918 Norwood Park Blvd ATX 78753

From: Cynthia Acosta Valdez

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 8:06 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather <Heather.Chaffin@austintexas.gov>

Subject: Rezoning application 916-918 Norwood Park Blvd ATX 78753

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas

512-974-2122

Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE:  CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

] write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood
Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

Asyou know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single
family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the
development of a 264 unit multifamily apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime,
heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons
to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:
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1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s
Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6,
an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application
must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project
exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate
of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does
not seem to account for employees of the multi-unit complex nor does it account for guests
of their tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so
much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multifamily housing development is comprised of 264
units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants
per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000
trips per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multifamily housing complexes;
3. HartElementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high
density apartment complex;

4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

a multifamily apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA
neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it
would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community,
resultin a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood.

Please note that our neighborhood is actively organizing against this proposed zoning change and are eager
to respond. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me,

Sincerely,
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Cynthia Acosta Valdez

Resident Heritage Hills

Sent from Gmail Mobile
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Chaffin, Heather

From: Taylor Brack <m
Sent; Monday, November 26, 2018 &:

To: Chaffin, Heather
Subject: RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHEORHQOD QPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPUCATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Ms. Heather Chaffin
One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas
512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov
RE:  CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753
Dear Ms. Chaffin:
[ write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood
Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.
Asyou know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single
family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the
development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime,
heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons
to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:
1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development's
Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6, an
applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit
a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000
vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant's estimate of
1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does
not seem to account for employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests
of their tenants. According to the developer's estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so
much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units,
each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per
unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips
per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;

3. HartElementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high
density apartment complex;

4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA
neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it
would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community,

s

1
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result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. Should you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Taylor Brack

Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Chaffin, Heather

e ]
From: Christian Kurtz
Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 9:1% AM
To: Chaffin, Heather
Cc: Christie Kurtz
Subject: Heritage Hills Zoning

Hello Heather,

I wanted to reach out to you, along with some of my other neighbors in Heritage Hills, and express our concern over the
zoning changes proposed at 916-918 Norwood Park. | fee! that there was inadequate notification of the neighborhood
even if the law only requires those within 500 of the zoning change be contacted. The apartments that are being
proposed will add density that our neighborhood cannot handle. Was a TIA required and done? | and others in the
community are willing to meet with developers or land owners to express our concerns.

Thank You,
Christian Kurtz
8405 Grayledge Dr
Austin Texas, 78753
512-496-7316



Item C-04 32 of 104

Chaffin, Heather

From: Cambria Schaue-

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 9:55 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: Re zoning Rutherford

Attachments: 20181125 Final Opposition Letter HHWB MU Rezoning App.pdf

Good morning Heather. | am emailing you in regards to an attempt of re zoning of property outside of my neighborhood
Heritage Hills. This issue was just brought to mine and most of my neighbors attention yesterday. Apparently those
whom reside 500 feet from the property received a letter, however | live two streets over and have not received
anything,even though it will effect all residents.The potential re zoning of this property will have a negative impact on
the ENTIRE neighborhood,not just those 500 feet away. We already have a higher crime rate due to the apartments
surrounding our neighborhood and the homeless camps located at 35/183/Cameron and in near the creek. In addition
to the concern for crime, our neighborhood is challenged currently with the construction going on at every entrance and
exit to get to our homes. Re zoning this lot for housing or retail with create a traffic nightmare. Attached is a letter from
our neighborhood president concerning this matter,

Thanks

Cambria Schauer
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Chaffin, Heather

From: KATHRYN“

Sent: Monday, November 26, 201 B

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOQD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APP

Ms. Heather Chaffin
One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT’S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918
NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

| write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood Park
Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single family
residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264
unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect
the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed
Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site
plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips
generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45
trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the multi unit
complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units, each of which has a
minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times
per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the
application.

2) The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;

3) Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high density apartment
complex;

4} Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;
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5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and
6) A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it would likely
result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in
property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Winston and Kathryn Anderson
8302 Tecumseh Dr.

Austin, TX 78753

512-836-6721
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Chaffin, Heather

From: Carole Stevenson

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 10:15 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Cc: Casar, Gregorio; Trinh, Stephanie

Subject: OPPOSITION LETTER TO CASE C14-2018-0140 TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING
APPLICATION

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas
512-974-2122

Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHCOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING
APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

Itis with great dismay thatI just found out this past Saturday that a rezoning application
has been requested and we who live in the neighborhood across the street from the
property in question were not notified and that we may be too late to express
opposition. I sincerely hope not!! 1 write to express my vehement opposition to LDG
Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-
MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close-knit community consisting primarily of
single-family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed-Use designation, it will result
in the development of a 264-unit multifamily apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher
crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as
reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:

1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s
Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6, an
applicant submitting a site plan application, or a zoning or rezoning application must submit
a trafficimpact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000
vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of
1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does
not seem to account for employees of the multi-unit complex nor does it account for guests
of their tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so
much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high-density multi-family housing development is comprised of 264 units,
each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per
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unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips
per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.
2. The area already accommodates several low-income multi-family housing complexes;
3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional
high-density apartment complex;
4. Further spot zoning will result in a higher density which will result in higher crime;
The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and
6. A multi-family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA
neighborhood plan.

ok

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for rezoning as it
would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community,
result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. Should you
have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jim and Carole Stevenson

Residents Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
1002 Weeping Willow Dr.

Austin, TX 78753

Cc: Greg Casar, District 4 Councilman
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Chaffin, Heather

From:
Sent;
To:
Subject:

Grace Lubeck Boden

Monday, November 26, 2018 10:16 AM

Chaffin, Heather

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPLUCATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOQOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

| write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development's application to rezone 916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard
from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single family
residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264
unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the
livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development's application for the Mixed Use

designation:

1.

A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development's
Application;

According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Seclion 25 — 6, an applicant
submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis
if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department
Director determines a TIA is required.

The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per
day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem lo account for
employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According to the
developer's estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a
Traffic impact Analysis.

Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units, each of which
has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the
apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact
analysis 1o accompany the application.

The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;

Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high
density apartment complex;

Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;

The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWH neighborhood plan.
Priority Action 9: Encourage commercial uses to be located around the edge of

the HHWHCNPA (i.e. E. Braker Lane, E. Rundberg Lane, south of Rutherford

Lane) to protect the single family core neighborhoods. (RP: HHWHCNPA,

COA)

Also refer to the future land use map (pg. 38) which appropriately specifies commercial and mixed use at
this site.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for rezoning as it would likely result
in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property
values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to

contact me.

Sincerely,

Grace Lubeck Boden

10



ltem C-04 38 of 104

Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood

Grace Lubeck Boden
817.739.8440

11
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Chaffin, Heather

From: Angela Gutierrez—

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 10:17 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: Fwd: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO L.DG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APP

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING
APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

| write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development'’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood
Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single
family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the
development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy
iraffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny
LDG Development's application for the Mixed Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development'’s Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 — 6, an applicant
submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the
expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department
Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant's estimate of 1955 trips per
day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees
of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According to the developer's estimate,
if even 25 additional individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units, each of which has
a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the
apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis
to accompany the application.

2) The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;

3) Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additienal high density
apartment complex;

4) Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;
5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

12
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6) A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for rezoning as it would
likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Eilementary School community, result in a
decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood.

Sincerely,
Angela and Paul Gutierrez
8402 Grayledge Dr.

Austin, TX 78753
512-917-8184

13
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Chaffin, Heather

From: Steven Boydston

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 1:23 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Cc: Casar, Gregorio; Trinh, Stephanie

Subject: Neighborhood Opposition to Rezoning Application 916-918 Norwoaod Park

Steven Boydston

8300 Grayledge Dr,
Austin, TX 78753
S.boydston@gmail.com

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT’S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918
NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin, Mr Casar, and Ms. Trinh,
While the letter below was not ariginally written by me, | would like to firmly express my support for the contents of the
letter, and my strong opposition to the re-zoneing of Norwood Park.

Dear Ms. Chaffin,
I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwoad Park
Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single family
residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264
unit muiti family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect

the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed
Use designation:

A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s Application;

According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 — 6, an applicant submitting a site
plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips
generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips
under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the multi unit
complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units, each of which has a
minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times
per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the
application.

The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;
Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high density apartment
complex;
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Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;
The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and
A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it would likely
result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in
property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact me,

Sincerely,

Steven Boydston
Resident Heritage Hills Neighborhood

19
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Dear Ms. Chaffin:

] write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development's application to rezone 916-918
Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of
single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result
in the development of a 264 unit multifamily apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher
crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as
reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:

1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development's
Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6,
an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application
must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project
exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is
required.

2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate
of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955
does not seemn to account for employees of the multi-unit complex nor does it account for
guests of their tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multifamily housing development is comprised of 264
units, each of which hasa minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants
per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000
trips per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommeodates several low income multifamily housing complexes;
3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high
density apartment complex;

4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;

21
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5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

a multifamily apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA
neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it
would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community,
result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood.

Please note that our neighborhood is actively organizing against this proposed zoning change and are
eager to respond. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Cynthia Acosta Valdez

Resident Heritage Hills

Sent from Gmail Mobile

Sent from Gmail Mobile

2
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Chaffin, Heather

L

From: Migue*

Sent: Monday, November 26, 2018 5:36 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S

REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Ms. Heather Chaffin
One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas
512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov
RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT’S REZONING
APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOQD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753
Dear Ms. Chaffin:
We write to express our vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood Park
Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.
As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single family
residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the development of a
264 unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely
affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the
Mixed Use designation:
1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6, an applicant
submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact
analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips
per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for
employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According to the
developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a
Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units, each of
which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom
leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic
impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income muliti family housing complexes;

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high density

apartment complex;

4, Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.
Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it would likely
result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in
property values, and adversely affect the livability of cur neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to contact us,
Sincerely,

Miguel C. Rodriguez

23




ltem C-04

Carlos J. Rodriguez
Lupe R. Rodriguez

40+ Year Residents of
8113 Grayledge Drive
Austin, Texas 78753
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Chaffin, Heather

From: Somer Wilkerson

Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 9:01 AM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: Heritage Hills resident opposing LDG development rezone

Ms. Heather Chaffin
One Texas Center
505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas
512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov
RE:  CASE (C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753
Dear Ms. Chaffin:
[ write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood
Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case £14-2018-0140.
As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting primarily of single
family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the
development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime,
heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons
to deny LDG Development’s application for the Mixed Use designation:
1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development’s
Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6, an
applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must submit
a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000
vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate of
1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does
not seem to account for employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests
of their tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so
much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264 units,
each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants per
unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips
per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;
3. HartElementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high
density apartment complex;
4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;
5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and
6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA
neighborhood plan.
Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for rezoning as it
would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community,
result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood.

25
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Sincerely,

Somer Wilkerson
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood

26
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Chaffin, Heather

From: Abigail

Sent: Tuesday, November 27, 2018 7:18 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORKOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S

REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Abigail Hart

8111 Brettonwoods Ln.
Austin, Texas
512-922-9324

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE:  CASE (C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-918 Norwood
Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close-knit community consisting primarily of
single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result
in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex that will lead to heavy traffic, more trash,
less green space, and will adversely affect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as
reasons to deny LDG Development's application for the Mixed Use designation:

1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG Development's
Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6,
an applicant submitting a site plan application or a =zoning or rezoning
application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated
by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a
TIA is required.
2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The applicant’s estimate
of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does
not seem to account for employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests
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of their tenants. According to the developer’'s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so
much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.
3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264
units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult occupants
per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000
trips per day, which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing complexes;

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional high

density apartment complex;
4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher crime;
The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the HHWBWHNA
neighborhood plan.

bl

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for rezoning as it
would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart Elementary School community,
result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. [ live on

the corner facing this lot, and my children play out in the front yard. Should you have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Abigail Hart

Teacher, Mother, and Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Chaffin, Heather

From: jill bradshaw m
Sent: Wednesday, November 28, 58 PM

To: Chaffin, Heather

Subject: Zoning Change Oppaosition for Heritage Hills
Attachments:; Zoning Change Opposition Letter.docx

Hi Heather,

| left you a message earlier today and would still love to discuss this a little further but | wanted to send in my official
opposition letter so that you had that on file. If you could get back to me to discuss that would be greatly appreciated.

Thank you!
Jill
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Chaffin, Heather
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From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

Dear Heather Chaffin,

Woednesday, November 28, 2:.06 PM

Chaffin, Heather
Heritage Hills Zoning Change Opposition Letter - Ian Orth
Zoning Change Opposition Letter.pdf

My name is lan Orth, a resident of the Heritage Hills neighborhood. | am incredibly concerned at a current zoning change
application that will greatly impede on our neighborhood.

Please see the attached letter detailing my concerns, and may you consider these arguments, along with those of my
neighbors when deciding on the state of this application.

Kind regards,

~lan Orth

Heritage Hills resident
8505 Danville Drive
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W =

8110 Grayledge Drive

November 26,2018

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE: CASE  C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD  OPPOSITION TO LDG
DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK
BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone
916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-
2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting
primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed
Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit muiti family apartment
complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect
the livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG
Development's application for the Mixed Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,

Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or

rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
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number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant's estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000
required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for
employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their
tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact
Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is
comprised of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms.
Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the
apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which
requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2) The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes; '

3) Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4) Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6} A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for
‘rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect
the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to contact me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Oliver Valdez

Oliver Valdez
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

Dear Ms. Chaffin,

My name is Annette Christopher. | am a resident of Heritage Hills. Please consider the
following letter as it is a matter of great importance and represents my concerns for the
neighborhood:

RE: CASE (C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN,
TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

1 write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-
918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-
0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting
primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use
designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex
that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the
livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development's
application for the Mixed Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or
rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required
for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the
multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According
to the developer's estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run
an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.
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c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised
of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are
two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per
day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact
analysis to accompany the application.

2) The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3) Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4) Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6) A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development’s application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect

the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Courtney Graham
Courtney Dibrell Graham

Attorney at Law
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

Dear Ms. Chaffin,

My name is Rodney Christopher. | am a resident of Heritage Hills. Please consider the
following letter as it is a matter of great importance and represents my concerns for the
neighborhood:

RE: CASE (C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELCPMENT'S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN,
TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development's application to rezone 916-
918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-
0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting
primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use
designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex
that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the
livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s
application for the Mixed Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or
rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required
for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the
multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According
to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run
an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.
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c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing developmentis comprised
of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are
two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per
day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact
analysis to accompany the application.

2} The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3} Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4) Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6) A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect

the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
/s/ Courtney Graham
Courtney Dibrell Graham

Attorney at Law
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE:  CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S

REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN,
TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916~
918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-
0140,
As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting
primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use
designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex
that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the
livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s
application for the Mixed Use designation:

1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG

Development’s Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or
rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant’s estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required
for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the
multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According
to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run
an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised
of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are
two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per
day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact
analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and
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6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.
Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect
the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

§

/s/ A\brecm—ﬂ‘/\mé ED
d

Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood

Address: 9% Shenondoah Dr. 15153
Date: “mhg
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122

Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE: CASE (C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT’S
REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN,
TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

I write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-

918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case C14-2018-

0140.

I am writing this letter in conjunction with a large group of Heritage Hills residents that
oppose the proposed planning commission for the development of a 264 unit multi-family
apartment complex. 1live two houses in from Rutherford so this will greatly affect my house
and lifestyle. [ have a 10 month old son who, as he gets older, would be considerably affected
by higher traffic to the street. My husband and | purchased this house a year ago because of
the quaint and beautiful homes in this area. I personally would not like to see affordable
housing going in across the street from my home. | wouldn’t have purchased this house if it
was already there and | can see it being a deterrent for another family to not want to
purchase our home in the future.

Upon reading the proposal for this development, I noticed a significant amount of statistics
that are greatly misleading. For one, it uses data from 2000 which is almost 20 years ago as
well as housing market data and a survey from 2010 which is almost a decade ago. It states
that the median home value is $165k for our area. 1 paid double that for my home just a year
ago and since I tracked this area, | can assure you that almost every home is valued at around
$300k or more. As you know, Austin has changed a lot in the last eight years and Heritage
Hills is no different. 1 feel that this proposal is painting a different picture for our
neighborhood than what it is like in reality.

I implore you to analyze their claims and reach out to our community to discuss the plans
seeing as only a handful of residents received the notice and many may not know this is being
proposed unless they read Next Door. [ don't think it's fair that only a portion of the
neighborhood was informed and are able to file a complaint, not to mention the fact that a
change of use notification does not indicate affordable housing so it would easily go
unnoticed by many residents. Also, this was sent out over Thanksgiving weekend in which
many people were gone or busy and have not been able to dig into this further.

Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s application for the
Mixed Use designation:
1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;
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1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or
rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant's estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required
for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the
multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According
to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run
an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised
of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are
two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per
day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact
analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4, Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher

crime;

The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and

6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

=

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect
the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,

Jill Bradshaw

8112 Shenandoah Dr.

Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road
Austin, Texas
512-974-2122

Heather chaffin@austintexds.gov

RE:  CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG DEVELOPMENT'S

REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN,
TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

lwrite to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone 916-
918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case €14-2018-
0140.
As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community consisting
primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission permit the Mixed Use
designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi family apartment complex
that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic, and will adversely affect the
livability of our area. Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development’s
application for the Mixed Use designation:

1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG

Development’s Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning or
rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected
number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or
the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant's estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000 required
for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for employees of the
multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants. According
to the developer's estimate, if even 25 additional individuals so much as run
an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised
of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are
two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per
day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day, which requires a traffic impact
analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an
additional high density apartment complex;

4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space; and
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6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect

the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
contact me.

Sincerely,
7o) Andress Alorech
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood

Address: 8518 Sihenondealn Deive, Avshin, TX &8
Date: 1| |24 |28
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Read

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122

Heather.chafiin@austintexas.gov

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG
DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918
NORWOOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

1 write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development's application to rezone
916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case
C14-2018-0140. '

| am writing this letter in conjunction with a large group of Heritage Hills residents that
oppose the proposed planning commission for the development of a 264 unit
multi-family apartment complex. My wife, 8 month old son, and | live three blocks away
from Rutherford on Danville Drive, so, while we won't be as affected as our neighbors
directly across the street, | do fear what the disruption to things such as safety, traffic,
trash, school attendance, etc etc will have on our special little neighborhood. | am
confident this will greatly affect my house and lifestyle. My wife and | purchased our
house two years ago specifically because of the quaint and beautiful homes in this area,
and the friendly neighbors. | personally would not like to see affordable housing going in
across the street from my neighborhood. My wife and | constantly tell our friends that we
were so lucky to have a bought our dream house, in our dream neighborhood, as first
time home buyers. If this affordable housing plan goes through, we will have to seriously
reconsider all of that. Both my wife and | are small business owners of long running
local Austin businesses (for 13 years my wife has owned and operated Prototype
Vintage on South Congress, and | am co-owner of Margin Walker Presents, a prominent
live music booking, promotions, and marketing agency that fills calendars at many of
our cities music venues. We are also formally the company that produced the 10 year
running Fun Fun Fun Festival). We love our city. 'm a native Austinite, born here in
1979. In fact | grew up across 183 in the Coronado Hills neighborhood, where my
parents still live. Starting my family in this same part of town has been a dream of mine
my whole life. This proposed plan sincerely puts all of that in jeopardy.

Upon reading the proposal for this development, | noticed a significant amount of
statistics that are greatly misleading. For one, it uses data from 2000 which is almost
20 years ago as well as housing market data and a survey from 2010 which is almost a
decade ago. It states that the median home value is $165k for our area. | paid
$299,900 for my home two years ago, and a quick glance at homes for sale, nearly
every home is valued at around $300k or more. Our neighbors house on Danville is
currently on the market for $356k. Our property taxes have jumped dramatically from
$4k in 2016 to nearly $7k last year! As you know, Austin has changed a lot in the last
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eight years and Heritage Hills is no different. | feel that this proposal is painting a
different picture for our neighborhood than what it is like in reality. | encourage you to
take a quick tour of our lovely neighborhood and you will see a neighborhood in rebirth.
A neighborhood where families who have lived there for 35+ years are next door to
young, new families who are eager to see our neighborhood flourish and grow in value.
This housing project is the exact opposite of progress.

| implore you to analyze their claims and reach out to our community to discuss the
plans seeing as only a handful of residents received the notice and many may not know
this is being proposed unless they read Next Door. | don't think it's fair that only a
portion of the neighborhood was informed and are able to file a complaint, not to
mention the fact that a change of use notification does not indicate affordable housing
so it would easily go unnoticed by many residents. Also, this was sent out over
Thanksgiving weekend in which many people were gone or busy and have not been
able to dig into this further.

Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development's application for
the Mixed Use designation;
1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 - 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning
or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the
expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle
trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant's estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant's estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000
required for TIA, The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for
employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their
tenants. According to the developer's estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic
Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is
comprised of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms.
Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves
the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day,
which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;,

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from
an additional high density apartment complex;

4, Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space;
and



ltem C-04 67 of 104

6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application
for rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the
Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and

adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
lan Orth and Emily Larson-Orth
8505 Danville Dr.

-799-7730
Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122

Heather.chaffin@austintexas.gov

RE: CASE C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OPPOSITION TO LDG
DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918
NORWOQOD PARK BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

| write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development’s application to rezone
916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in case
C14-2018-0140.

| am writing this letter in conjunction with a large group of Heritage Hills residents that
oppose the proposed planning commission for the development of a 264 unit
multi-family apartment complex. My wife, 8 month old son, and | live three blocks away
from Rutherford on Danville Brive, so, while we won't be as affected as our neighbors
directly across the street, | do fear what the disruption to things such as safety, traffic,
trash, school attendance, etc etc will have on our special little neighborhood. | am
confident this will greatly affect my house and lifestyle. My wife and | purchased our
house two years ago specifically because of the quaint and beautiful homes in this area,
and the friendly neighbors. | personally would not like to see affordable housing going in
across the street from my neighborhood. My wife and | constantly tell our friends that we
were so lucky to have a bought our dream house, in our dream neighborhood, as first
time home buyers. If this affordable housing plan goes through, we will have to seriously
reconsider all of that. Both my wife and | are small business owners of long running
local Austin businesses (for 13 years my wife has owned and operated Prototype
Vintage on South Congress, and | am co-owner of Margin Walker Presents, a prominent
live music booking, promotions, and marketing agency that fills calendars at many of
our cities music venues. We are also formally the company that produced the 10 year
running Fun Fun Fun Festival). We love our city. I'm a native Austinite, born here in
1879. In fact | grew up across 183 in the Coronado Hills neighborhood, where my
parents still live. Starting my family in this same part of town has been a dream of mine
my whole life. This proposed plan sincerely puts all of that in jeopardy.

Upon reading the proposal for this development, | noticed a significant amount of
statistics that are greatly misleading. For one, it uses data from 2000 which is almost
20 years ago as well as housing market data and a survey from 2010 which is almost a
decade ago. It states that the median home value is $165k for our area. | paid
$299,900 for my home two years ago, and a quick glance at homes for sale, nearly
every home is valued at around $300k or more. Our neighbors house on Danville is
currently on the market for $356k. Our property taxes have jumped dramatically from
$4k in 2016 to nearly $7k last year! As you know, Austin has changed a lot in the last
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eight years and Heritage Hills is no different. 1 feel that this proposal is painting a
different picture for our neighborhood than what it is like in reality. | encourage you to
take a quick tour of our lovely neighborhood and you will see a neighborhood in rebirth.
A neighborhood where families who have lived there for 35+ years are next door to
young, new families who are eager to see our neighborhood fiourish and grow in value.
This housing project is the exact opposite of progress.

| implore you to analyze their claims and reach out to our community to discuss the
plans seeing as only a handful of residents received the notice and many may not know
this is being proposed unless they read Next Door. | don't think it's fair that only a
portion of the neighborhood was informed and are able to file a complaint, not to
mention the fact that a change of use notification does not indicate affordable housing
so it would easily go unnoticed by many residents. Also, this was sent out over
Thanksgiving weekend in which many people were gone or busy and have not been
able to dig into this further.

Please consider the following as reasons to deny LDG Development's application for
the Mixed Use designation:
1. A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of LDG
Development’s Application;

1. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3,
Section 25 — 6, an applicant submitting a site plan application or a zoning
or rezoning application must submit a traffic impact analysis if the
expected number of trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle
trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

2. The applicant's estimate is naive at best and deceptive at worst. The
applicant's estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45 trips under the 2,000
required for TIA. The estimate of 1955 does not seem to account for
employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for guests of their
tenants. According to the developer's estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic
Impact Analysis.

3. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is
comprised of 264 units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms.
Assuming there are two adult occupants per unit, each of whom leaves
the apartment 2 times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day,
which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the application.

2. The area already accommodates several low income multi family housing
complexes;

3. Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from
an additional high density apartment complex;

4. Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result in higher
crime;

5. The development lacks a plan for much needed additional green space;
and
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6. A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to the
HHWBWHNA neighborhood plan.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's application
for rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the
Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and

adversely affect the livability of our neighborhood. Should you have any questions,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

lan Orth and Emily Larson-Orth

8505 Danville Dr.

512-799-7730

Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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Cory Boden
8604 Loralinda Dr.
Austin, TX 78753
817-202-5010

26 November 2018

Ms. Heather Chaffin

One Texas Center

505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas

512-974-2122
Heather.chaffin@austintexas.qov

RE: CASE (C14-2018-0140 NEIGHBORHOOD OQPPOSITION TO LDG
DEVELOPMENT'S REZONING APPLICATION FOR 916-918 NORWOOD PARK
BLVD., AUSTIN, TEXAS 78753

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

| write to express my vehement opposition to LDG Development's application to
rezone 916-918 Norwood Park Boulevard from GR-NP to GR-MU-NP, as indicated in
case C14-2018-0140.

As you know, Heritage Hills-Woodbridge is a quaint and close knit community
consisting primarily of single family residences. Should the planning commission
permit the Mixed Use designation, it will result in the development of a 264 unit multi
family apariment complex that will lead to urban blight, higher crime, heavy traffic,
and will adversely afiect the livability of our area. Please consider the following as
reasons to deny LDG Development's application for the Mixed Use designation:

1) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the
consideration of LDG Development’s Application;

i)  According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter
25, Article 3, Section 25 — 6, an applicant submitting a site
plan application or a zoning or rezoning application must
submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of
trips generated by a project exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per
day or the Department Director determines a TIA is required.

ii) The applicant's estimate is naive at best and deceptive at
worst. The applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is 45
trips under the 2,000 required for T/A. The estimate of 1955
does not seem to account for employees of the multi unit
complex nor does it account for guests of their tenants.
According to the developer's estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals so much as run an errand, the plan necessitates
a Traffic Impact Analysis.

i)  Alternatively, the high density multi family housing
development is comprised of 264 units, each of which has a
minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult
occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2
times per day, the end result exceeds 2,000 trips per day,
which requires a traffic impact analysis to accompany the
application.
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2) The area already accommodates several low income multi
family housing complexes;
3) Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of
students from an additional high density apartment complex;
4) Further spot zoning will result in higher density which will result
in higher crime;
5) The development lacks a plan for much needed additional graen
space; and
6) A multi family apartment complex in this location is contrary to
the HHWH neighborhood plan.
iy  Priority Action 9: Encourage commercial uses to be located
around the edge of
the HHWHCNPA (i.e. E. Braker Lane, E. Rundberg Lans,
south of Rutherford
Lane) to protect the single family core neighborhoods. (RP:
HHWHCNPA,
COA)
i)  Also refer to the future land use map (pg. 38) which
appropriately specifies commercial and mixed use at this
site.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny LDG Development's
application for rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic,
burden the Hart Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property
values, and adversely affect the livability of our neighbarhood. Should you have any
questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Cory Boden, AlA, RID, LEED AP

Resident Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

This zoning/rezoning request will be reviewed and acted upon
at two public hearings: before the Land Use Commission and
the City Council. Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are
expected to attend a public hearing, you are not required to
attend. However, if you do attend, you have the opportunity to
speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed development or change.
You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your neighborhood.

During its public hearing, the board or commission may
postpone or continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or
may evaluate the City staff’s recommendation and public input
forwarding its own recommendation to the City Council. If the
board or commission announces a specific date and time for a
postponement or continuation that is not later than 60 days
from the announcement, no further notice is required.

During its public hearing, the City Council may grant or deny a
zoning request, or rezone the land to a less intensive zoning
than requested but in no case will it grant a more intensive
zoning.

However, in order to allow for mixed use development, the
Council may add the MIXED USE (MU) COMBINING
DISTRICT to certain commercial districts.  The MU
Combining District simply allows residential uses in addition
to those uses already allowed in the seven commercial zoning
districts. As a result, the MU Combining District allows the
combination of office, retail, commercial, and residential uses
within a single development.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land
development process, visit our website:
www.austintexas.gov/planning,.

Written comments must be submitied to the board or commission {or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C14-2018-0140

Contact: Heather Chaffin, 512-974-2122

Public Hearing: March 26, 2019, Planning Commission
April 25, City Council

/L//é//WO & .(rmles

Your Name (please prini) CJIamin favor—l

8/05‘,@[[%65500\/5 I object

Your address(es) affected by this application

3-/41120 5
S.rgnamre
Daytime Telephone'5 7 ;' 8 3 é—.é 7 7§D

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department
Heather Chaffin
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810

140125 SR Y
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

This zoning/rezoning request will be reviewed and acted upon
at two public hearings: before the Land Use Commission and
the City Council. Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are
expected to attend a public hearing, you are not required to
attend. However, if you do attend, you have the opportunity to
speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed development or change.
You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application
affecting your neighborhood.

During its public hearing, the board or commission may
postpone or continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or
may evaluate the City staff’s recommendation and public input
forwarding its own recommendation to the City Council. If the
board or commission announces a specific date and time for a
postponement or continuation that is not later than 60 days
from the anncuncement, no further notice is required.

During its public hearing, the City Council may grant or deny a
zoning request, or rezone the land to a less intensive zoning
than requested but in no case will it grant a more intensive
zoning,.

However, in order to allow for mixed use development, the
Council may add the MIXED USE (MU) COMBINING
DISTRICT to certain commercial districts. The MU
Combining District simply allows residential uses in addition
to those uses already allowed in the seven commercial zoning
districts. As a result, the MU Combining District allows the
combination of office, retail, commercial, and residential uses
within a single development.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land
development process, visit our website:

www.austintexas.gov/planning,.

Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission {or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

Case Number: C14-2018-0140
Contact: Heather Chaffin, 512-974-2122
Public Hearing: March 26, 2019, Planning Commission
April 25, City Council

Your Name (please print)

(dazees L. Gaenveg
O 1 am in favor

(> LVISTER A T12AIL

Your address{es) ;@'ted by this apphcion

!ure

Daytime Telephone: 5 /2 - 2%”‘ 83%

Comments:

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:
City of Austin
Planning & Zoning Department
Heather Chaffin
P. O. Box 1088
Austin, TX 78767-8810

14017 ° 75



ltem C-04 75 0of 104
0
o\

SWR Ao
Hello Neighbor!

Many of us in the neighborhood have been gathering signatures to
oppose a change of zoning in the now vacant lot between our
neighborhood and the Walmart shopping center/ Data Center (916
and 918 Norwood Park Blvd). | am including a copy of the actual
petition so that you can read it. We are really hoping to get as many
signatures as possible but in particular yours as you are within 200 feet
of proposed change. What is proposed by the developer, right now, is a
264 Multi-family residential/apartment complex but as the zoning
stands now that is not possible. We want the City council and the COA
Planning department to understand we are not opposed to
development, but we want them to stick to the neighborhood plan that
we agreed to, that called for commercial use, not ONLY residential.

If you would agree to sign, please give me a call so that we could
arrange to get your signature.

Thank You,

Christian Kurtz
8405 Grayledge Dr
512-496-7316
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o PETITION

Case Number:

C14-2018-0140 Date: 3/19/2019
= Total Square Footage of Buffer: 727952.7954
Percentage of Square Footage Owned by Petitioners Within Buffer: 26.28%

Calcutation: The total square footage is calculated by taking the sum of the area of all TCAD Parcels with valid signatures including one-half of the adjacent right-of-way that fall within 200 feet of the
subject tract. Parcels that de not fall within the 200 foot buffer are not used for calculation. When a parcel intersects the edge of the buffer, only the portion of the parcel that falls within the buffer is

used. The area of the buffer does not include the subject tract.

TCAD ID Address Owner Signature Petition Area Precent
(0235180821 8221N/INTERSTATEHY 3578753 BRE/ESA P PORTFOLIO TXNC PROP LP EXTENDEDSTAYHOTELS ~ no  1187.68  0.00%|
10235181019 1000 RUTHERFORD LN 78753 CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LDS % REAL ESTATE DIVISION  yes 6919114 9. 50%!
10235181402 8113 BRETTONWOODS LN 78753 COLE LISAJ yes 2164.28  0.30%
0235180909 8112 SHENANDOAH DR 78753 ~ DEGERNAS JEFFREY MICHAEL& JLLBRADSHAW  yes 334155  0.46%
0233170202 1015 NORWOOD PARKBLVD 78753  GOODWILL INDUSTRIES ok 36787.70  0.00%|
0235181401 8111 BRETTONWOODS LN 78753 HART CHRIS & ABIGAIL HALL B yes 1800556  2.47%|
0235181002 8115 SHENANDOAH DR 78753 HUNTGREGORY S&TAMRAE yes  17646.81 2. a2%|
0235180910 8110 SHENANDOAH DR LUU HIEN DIEU no 12033020 O g@_!
0235181419 8102FURNESSCV 78753 MARTINEZRUDOLFO G & ALFRED ENGSTRAD NG 847.16  0.00%
0235181044 8110 BRETFONWOODS LN 78753 MASON WILMA REE yes 17678.37  2.43%|
0235181001 8111SHENANDOAH DRAUSTIN78753  RATNAYAKEINDIKA yes 21329.42  2.93%
0235180912 8113 GRAYLEDGE DR 78753 RODRIQUEZCARLOSJ{REN)  yes 5658.48  0.78%
0235180911 8111 GRAYLEDGEDR 78753 SEGURA-LUJANO BERNARDO o i = yes 1672643 2.30%
10233170201 7901 N INTERSTATEHY 3578753  STATEOFTEXAs no 13304847  0.00%
0235181043 8112 BRETTONWOODS LN 78753 THANHEISER CLIFTON & CAROLYN COCKE THANHEISER no 6517.90  0.00%|
0235180816 8110 GRAYLEDGEDR78753  VALDEZCYNTHIAY ~ yes 1863303  2.56%
0233170105 8025/N INTERSTATE HY 35 78753 VXCHNGE FACILITIESLLC no 115789.71  0.00%
0233180411 1030 NORWOOD PARK BLVD 78753 WAL-MART REAL ESTATE BUSINESS TRUSTMS 0555 no 1200447 0.00%
10233180410 1017 RUTHERFORDLN78753  WALNORLLC | = _ no 4461929  0.00%
0233180408 1030 NORWOOD PARKBLVD 78753 WALNORLLC  no 9014133 0.00%
10235180815 8112 GRAYLEDGE DR 78753 ZENDEHDEL PAUL KH & SIMAE = yes 961.05  0.13%)

Ioial _

652610.08  26.28%
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FFFFFF PETITION

PROPERTY_OWNER Case#: C14-2018-0140
BJECT_TRACT

al ay not have been prepared for or be suitable for legal, engineering. or surmying purposes. k does nol represent
te relative location of propery boundari

a3 been produced by CTM for the sole purpose of geegraphic reference. No warranty is made by the City of Austin regarding specific accuracy or
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Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood Association

February 20, 2019

Ms. Heather Chaffin

City of Austin Planning Commission
505 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas 78704

RE: Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Petition in Opposition to LDG Development’s
Application to Rezone 916-918 Norwood Park Austin, Texas 78753 [C14-
2018-0140]

Dear Ms. Chaffin:

Enclosed please find the original petition circulated by the Heritage Hills-Woodbridge
Neighborhood Association. Should you require the Neighborhood to calculate the percentage of
signatures obtained from property owners within a 200 foot radius of 916918 Norwood Park,
please notify me via email.

In addition, please contact me if you have any questions or concerns. Please know that we truly
appreciate your assistance and the time you have devoted to working with our neighborhood.

Sincerely,

Courtney Dibrell Graham
President

Heritage Hills-Woodbridge Neighborhood Association
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]
DATE: January 11, 2019
TO: Austin City Council
ADDRESS:  [C14-2018-0140]
RE: Heritage Hills Woodbridge Opposition to the LDG Development Rezoning Application

We, the undersigned owners of property affected by the requested zoning change described in the
referenced file, do hereby protest against any change of the Land Development Code which would
zone the property to any classification other than GR-NP.

1) Alteration of the current zoning classification of 916-918 Norwood Park Blvd. is a form of
Spot Zoning and contrary to the HHWBWH Comprehensive Neighborhood Plan and is in
violation of Local Government Code, Section 211.004.

a. According to Local Government Code, Section 211.004, zoning regulations “must be
adopted in accordance with a comprehensive plan and must be designed to (1) lessen
congestion in the streets; (2) secure safety from fire, panic, and other dangers; (3}
promote health and the general welfare; (4) provide adequate light and air; (5) prevent
the overcrowding of land; (6) avoid undue concentration of population; or(7) facilitate
the adequate provision of transportation, water, sewers, schools, parks, and other public
requirements. Because of the highly concentrated number of multi family apartments
located in Heritage Hills-Woodbridge, the City must deny the request to rezone 916-918
Norwood Park Blvd.

2) Hart Elementary School is unfit to accommodate an influx of students from an additional
high density apartment complex. Furthermore, Furness and Rutherford Lane are
incapable of handling the additional traffic during during drop-off and dismissal;

3) A traffic impact analysis must be required prior to the consideration of the LDG
Development Application;

a. According to the current Land Development Code, Chapter 25, Article 3, Section 25 - 6,
an applicant submitting a site plan applicaticn or a zoning or rezoning application must
submit a traffic impact analysis if the expected number of trips generated by a project
exceeds 2,000 vehicle trips per day or the Department Director determines a TIA is
required.

b. The applicant’s estimate is deceptive. The applicant’s estimate of 1955 trips per day is
45 trips under the 2,000 trips required for the Traffic Impact Analysis. The estimate of
1955 does not account for employees of the multi unit complex nor does it account for
guests of the tenants. According to the developer’s estimate, if even 25 additional
individuals run an errand, the plan necessitates a Traffic Impact Analysis.

c. Alternatively, the high density multi family housing development is comprised of 264
units, each of which has a minimum of 2 bedrooms. Assuming there are two adult
occupants per unit, each of whom leaves the apartment 2 times per day, the end result
exceeds 2,000 trips per day, thercby necessitating a Traffic Impact Analysis to
accompany the application.

4) Mixed-use development refers to development that includes a mixture of complementary
land uses including office, retail, commercial, and residential use. Because the proposed
development can only be classified as a residential use, it should not be eligible for rezoning
to MU, as it fails to incorporate retall, office, or commercial uses, and therefore does not
meet the definition of a Mixed-Use Development;

5) Current regulations call for 1.5 off-street parking spaces for one-bedroom units in
multi-family developments plus 0.5 spaces for each additional bedroom. The Norwood Park
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district Is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
Hvability of our neighborhood.

I, C- eflY i?__) opi= , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hercon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Person Collecting Names

GOt Loghzoot OR. Q1 F-gok-Soce F
Address 7_5‘3?-5’5 Telephone Number E-
# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address

: ﬁmfj’auL i !-./Ju /u,QLA’/L Revc RN HEI'M[!J(&!OLI' U"‘f‘"“lm"*c“.}(
, A”‘lﬂ\) c'(e €5\:}mm %’J 72 Lah‘v{m;(o\ Dr.
C-’CL (\J.:M;Lq 0/) L—”-""""‘J" @f

_/,a_./:ﬂ{« /Zjouxll f{oo L_fn"w lmJ&: [pf
Taybrade) ez wegne ol
T Bvaicde | inz wWeeping uallay

Cofty Boppns [$b0Y Lothez ot gr.
(—\Shl({f}h Boaenl $66Y Loralinde Pr.
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation

for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and

that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.”
units does not serve this community.

A development with 264 dwelling

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart

Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

Coey Borora

, do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
preace and that ] witnessed their sngnature for the purposes stated herein.

Slgnaul.@" Person Colleclmg Names

Tt ofhctups M. 1A A-Stro

E-Mail !!Iss .

Ny723

Address %,.3 Telephone Number
# | Property Owner Signat}u'e Printed Name Address
1 AFXQM /\'Iﬁ,(.—_.éb/]j Ik Mok ®303 Lonlid by
2 %/ J/ zﬂj:’m(zaw B30 (ot tIA
| L e oy urtiqupl 161 voe\ i) o Q0 7572
‘ ,/%z, B R A AR 7/ T e e
511\/ /ﬂ’%{(% /, ;Ivﬂ//Z/ﬁ_é‘Alui// ﬁy&;zﬂf&z‘/
6 {Wﬂﬂ B\(JM/JUM tombna §eiayed %"fov Tﬁfneh )
1 | 42 o e Ry AN/ Lo v )il )N
8 Deboacah Yyvm M(ova/,/v%_
° L‘ﬂn FL//RUL&., T‘!f, -JQ./U/ -_u ;nﬂ{
10 -

P \//)/u———( i.’.kl'|‘]l\l_V"f“’CLr *Z}(,L L&fn\lﬂtl.'ﬁ\b(

Q
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.
6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as It would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the

livability of our neighborhood.

oty RowEn

, do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hercon did sign this document in my

presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signat{irg of Person Collecting Names

Tooy Loppiznpn 9R. TFF02-50 (O _
Address

?_3'?5,’3 Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

Printed Name

Address
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.,” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborheod.

I, (_.@'g‘f gﬁﬂ =V , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hercon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

2N

Signmmﬁ Person Collecting Names

0t ozt 02 07 -20-seo

Address ?_?-%? Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# Pfoqerty Owner Signature Printed Name Address ,-V
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Al fle 2%
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>
™
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{

i
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T
e
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1, %) lc’\-cd’ 0«;95;—!3— , do hereby verify that I colleeted the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that 1 witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

g —

Signature of Person Collecting Names

4511 5)'\11\«11 Ao, D lg ’Qqéﬂm,fé

Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address
# Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
! A Q = 84 Shreranctecih
ﬁA(*L ﬁu\/h’ AT D Aoskin X 78743
5 Ni ol IS\ Shenand ol OF

Neeléy AUStya, TX 74253
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> %C é ;277 mo(.) Erui€ NoAck ?oa? epper-ell CX
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1 TX-7) 9757
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) @/ g0 SHeetr ¥
nln G/ thrles Co X 7 6753

I, M IGL‘-r ( 0""7 sy . do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

™~
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I,_Q&&S]MM,_, do hereby verify that 1 collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my

presencgd that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signature of Person Collecting Names
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oS pemi e T2 5\2-4ab-
Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

Qopic 2. sty

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
i Christie Kocrz. | 9405 Cragledsy D
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, do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that | witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.
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Signature of Person Collecting Names

BUOS v DR Sy -vaf -\
Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
1 * .
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1, _Lhégaggh ) khﬁz = . do hereby verify that [ collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my

presen t I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.
“Z
- -

Signature of Person Collecting Names
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in beth increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

L Quesnipe D Yooy , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my

presengd that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

—

Signature of Person Collecting Names

eNog Camt et S0-220-Na2

Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.
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Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart

Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

I 0/; 7% (/c./z/eZ,

, do hereby verify that 1 collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein,

O\ L7

v L
Signature of Person Collec&{g Names

8//¢0 Gfﬂy/fo@ e
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r

Address Telephone Number

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140}]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart

Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property vatues, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

1, O/ (e V&UEZ_ , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that ] witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signature of Person C ollecting Names

U0 Gl msir i
Address Telephone Number -Mai
# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in hoth increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart

Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

I, O 2% [/G/Je-L , do hereby verify that 1 collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that [ witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Cie. . (A

Signature of Person Collecting Names
g0 Girleohe  ws-77- 8573 NN
Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# Prope/r’ty Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation

for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling

units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission desy the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

I-

~_, do hereby verify that [ collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that 1 witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signature of Person Collecting Names

Address

Telephone Number

E-Mail Address

Property Owner Signature

Printed Name

Address
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves nelghborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling

units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart

Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

I,

do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that [ witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein,

Signature of Person Collecting Names
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

"
1 . do hereby verify that 1 collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I wighgssed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

s

r@%m@ (112 4955828
Address Telephone Number E-Mail’Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address

| UAna Gin' U4 611241037 Wisleia

7019 Danp e (). 77
2 GOﬁdf C’OQ-Q'L’L, I%h/; COOPR.F Aoct, A '%P_% ¥5 2 b

10

2]

hghy

© 187k



ltem C-04 94 of 104

PETITION [C14-2018-0140}

;][ ;ﬂpﬁ S?éjyp//lﬁ 0')4 , do hereby verify that 1 collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my

presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes siated herein.

cﬂlature oﬁ‘Pgrson éoilecune Names

Joip- L Wi e T 570 435807 _
Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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d? /Cj Hgla qu o2 isfeia Cule
I, _J A p= S‘é \/Pi/l od , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the pérsons whosc names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that 1 witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.
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I, ﬂ;t mes 5‘/’@, V@” JM , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
resence and that 1 gvitnessed their signature for the purposes stated heren.

/A’Mf_o?;%ﬂ 2 695 KXY
Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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1 1S MpQ\S:F_ VY] , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the dersons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.
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1, e , do hereby verify that I colleeted the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my

Signature of Person Collecting Names

103 g Wbl 2 95520
Address

Telephone Number E-Mail Address
# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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I,j&W’IeS S‘/EVQVKCD/] . do hereby verify that T collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and thai I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.
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I,CML&_{ZEM, do hereby verify that T collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

2.4

Signature of Person Collecting Names

1023 WD 440 ) S12-7/-9004
Address : Telephone Number

97 of 104

# | Property Owner Signature

Printed Name
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M. do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

\

E-Mail Addtess
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pellution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

l,;D&/hé'—- CLQ[MBW , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that | witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

) _—
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S@@atur%son Collecting Names
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L, KD&A\P O Qﬂ,ﬂw“f\/)] , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that [ witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.
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@Mm&ting Names
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Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address

| wua D | 8A0Y SHEN AN
4,%/"/ S%ﬁewﬁ(so/\/ DR guerin, 7 787

? g (4~ LAas \EC—N\SGN :26 jﬂu;\‘;%\: g;
\
* Roulia Vo [ 505, |2 VL e

4 Q‘)ﬁ ,,_.(] “Ding— Q51 Sherdind sed—
f\"{ VQ — | Clamsvss | Tov. 91157

\l\"7\




ltem C-04

PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

100 of 104

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
usits does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as It would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the

livability of our neighborhood.

I’w

, do hereby verify that I collected the information contained

on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that I witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signature of ﬁn Collecting Nﬁ
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PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased peollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

1, lm '%S‘\'e-r' , do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and tha sed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signature of Person Collecting Names
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Address Telephane Number E-Mail Address
# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
3 Q7 Hermitage Dy
: t{«’/!f’/’"% A"J‘-"/‘L— AV] hrg() Giece Ausdin, T-?xa;j’/’??S 3
Gene Kivk 9{8 Herm tege P
2 anne leqr Avctis , Tx 7878

- ¢l€1ppq D ¢ 'Qr'hf\\"'ﬁ 2 D

3 %a@z/éw)/ 6&2’1‘;‘0&? %MELQ;Y\TA 19753
) Qi He I TAG [T DR,

4 ["Nera ja/MW' RYRN S AwsTr v TY 7€753

10




ltem C-04 102 of 104

PETITION [C14-2018-0140]

application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart
Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborhood.

I, . do hereby verify that 1 collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that [ witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

Signature of Person Collecting Names

Address Telephone Number E-Mail Address

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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application lists apartments ranging from 600-2000 square feet and indicates that the
apartments will be two bedrooms. Planned parking (264 units *1.5 = 396) only accounts for
enough parking for all one-bedroom apartments and thus does not meet City requirements
for a development of this size. There is no street parking on the abutting streets and
residential neighborhood streets nearby would bear the impact of this inadequacy.

6) The GR-NP designation indicates “Community commercial (GR) district is the designation
for an office or other commercial use that serves neighborhood and community needs and
that generally is accessible from major traffic ways.” A development with 264 dwelling
units does not serve this community.

Therefore, we ask that the planning commission deny the LDG Development application for
rezoning as it would likely result in both increased pollution and traffic, burden the Hart

Elementary School community, result in a decrease in property values, and adversely affect the
livability of our neighborheood.

I,ﬁlﬁlﬂo_{ﬂkﬂ_\_@m do hereby verify that I collected the information contained
on this document and that the persons whose names are listed hereon did sign this document in my
presence and that [ witnessed their signature for the purposes stated herein.

E- ress

# | Property Owner Signature Printed Name Address
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PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION Written comments must be submitted to the board or commission (or the
contact person listed on the notice) before or at a public hearing. Your
comments should include the board or commission’s name, the scheduled
date of the public hearing, and the Case Number and the contact person
listed on the notice.

This zoning/rezoning request will be reviewed and acted upon
at two public hearings: before the Land Use Commission and
the City Council. Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are

expected to attend a public hearing, you are not required to Case Number: C14-2018-0140
attend. However, if you do attend, you have the opportunity to Contact: Heather Chaffin, 512-974-2122
speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed development or change. Public Hearing: March 26, 2019, Planning Commission
You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental April 25, City Council
organization that has expressed an interest in an application
Anne, Evans

affecting your neighborhood. i .
ad . Your Name (please print) (CJ1am in favor

During its public hearing, the board or commission may 9/00 FUR(\( E—SS CO\/E

postpone or continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or Your address(es ved by thi Tication

may evaluate the City staff’s recommendation and public input 3 (es) aﬂ‘%c > appt
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